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Applicable Standards/Guidelines 
 

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines: 

 

Standard/Guideline Included In Report 

Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 Level A (Yes) 

Level AA (Yes) 

Level AA (No) 

Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and 

corrected January 22, 2018   

Yes 
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Voluntary Product Accessibility Template® 2.4 
 

Report Date 28 January 2016 

Latest Revision Date 25 August 2020 

Name of Product  Collabspace v1.1 

Product Description Collabspace is a highly scalable intelligent Information Management cloud 

service that enables organizations to connect to and archive content from 

multiple repositories for purposes of managing content lifecycle and 

extracting new value and meaning through content analysis. Once under 

management control of Collabspace, content can be securely searched 

and accessed via multiple mediums and devices to meet legislative and 

regulatory compliance requirements.    

Collabspace supports sourcing content from multiple Microsoft 365 

services, such as SharePoint Online, Exchange Online, and OneDrive for 

Business.  It fully integrates with Azure Active Directory for all 

authentication and authorization controls.    

   

Collabspace also supports sourcing of content from other on-

premises sources such as network drives by using an on-

premises deployed agent and adapter system.   

   

The current set of connectors available in the Collabspace Content 

Connector Framework include the following:   

• Microsoft SharePoint Online   

•  Microsoft Exchange Online   

• Microsoft OneDrive for Business   

• Microsoft Teams  

• Microsoft Windows File Systems   

•  SAP   

• Document Vault   

 

Contact Information contact@collabware.com 

 

1-855-268-0442 

Evaluation Methods Used • Manual keyboard-only navigation and interaction testing 

• Browser Accessibility Tools 

• a11y developer tools 
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Terms 

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows: 

• Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without 

known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation. 

• Partially Supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion. 

• Does Not Support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion. 

• Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product. 

• Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion.  

WCAG 2.0 Report 

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:  

• Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing 

• Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

 

Only applicable sections have been included below. 

 

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A 
 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

  

1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only 

(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative 

(Prerecorded) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software)  

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 
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1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics  (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level 

A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 
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2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Electronic Docs: Partially Supports 

Software: Partially Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

Web: English and French supported currently. 

Electronic Docs: Documentation is in currently in English 

only. Collabware can create documentation for other 

languages upon request. 

Software: English and French supported currently.  

 

3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.2.2 On Input (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 
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Section 2: Success Criteria, Level AA 

 

Criteria Compliance Level Remarks and Explanations 
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not 

apply to non-web software 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not 

apply to non-web docs 

Web: Supports 

Electronic Docs: Supports 

Software: Supports 

Authoring Tool: Supports 

 

3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) 

Also applies to: 

Revised Section 508 

• 501 (Web)(Software) 

• 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 

• 602.3 (Support Docs) 

Web: Partially Supports 

Authoring Tool: Partially Supports 

Web: Not all errors have suggestions. 

Authoring Tool: Not all errors have suggestions. 
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Revised Section 508 Report 
Notes: Only applicable chapters have been included 

 

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) 

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

302.1 Without Vision Partially Supports Workflow Designer requires mouse 

interactions. 

Arbitrary sorting of list items requires mouse 

interactions. 

302.2 With Limited Vision Supports  

302.3 Without Perception of Color Supports  

302.4 Without Hearing Not Applicable Collabspace does not require use of hearing to 

access application functionality. 

302.5 With Limited Hearing Not Applicable Collabspace does not require use of hearing to 

access application functionality. 

302.6 Without Speech Not Applicable Collabspace does not require use of speech to 

access application functionality. 

302.7 With Limited Manipulation Partially Supports Workflow Designer requires mouse 

interactions. 

Arbitrary sorting of list items requires mouse 

interactions. 

302.8 With Limited Reach & Strength Supports  

302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, 

and Learning Abilities 

Not Applicable  

 

Chapter 5: Software 

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 

501.1 Scope – Incorporation of WCAG 2.0 

AA 
See WCAG 2.0 section See info in WCAG 2.0 section 

502 Interoperability with Assistive Technology 

502.2.1 User Control of Accessibility 

Features 
Supported  

502.2.2 No Disruption of Accessibility 

Features 
Supported  

502.3 Accessibility Services 

502.3.1 Object Information Supported  

502.3.2 Modification of Object Information Supported  

502.3.3 Row, Column, and Headers Supported  

502.3.4 Values Supported  

502.3.5 Modification of Values Supported  

502.3.6 Label Relationships Supported  

502.3.7 Hierarchical Relationships Supported  

502.3.8 Text Supported  

502.3.9 Modification of Text Supported  

502.3.10 List of Actions Supported  

502.3.11 Actions on Objects Supported  
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502.3.12 Focus Cursor Supported  

502.3.13 Modification of Focus Cursor Supported  

502.3.14 Event Notification Supported  

502.4 Platform Accessibility Features Supported  

503 Applications 

503.2 User Preferences Supported  

503.3 Alternative User Interfaces Not Applicable  

503.4 User Controls for Captions and Audio Description 

503.4.1 Caption Controls Supported  

503.4.2 Audio Description Controls Supported  

504 Authoring Tools 

504.2 Content Creation or Editing (if not 

authoring tool, enter “not applicable”) 

Content Creation and Editing Pages 

conform to Level A. 

 

See WCAG 2.0 section 

See information in WCAG 2.0 section 

504.2.1 Preservation of Information 

Provided for Accessibility in Format 

Conversion 

Supported 

 

504.2.2 PDF Export Not Applicable  

504.3 Prompts Supported  

504.4 Templates Supported  

 

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services 

 

Criteria Conformance Level Remarks and Explanations 
601.1 Scope 

602 Support Documentation 

602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility 

Features 

Supported  

602.3 Electronic Support Documentation 

See WCAG 2.0 section 

 

Does not conform. Support Documentation does not conform but 

would conform to WCAG 2.0 at Level A if 

accessibility support existed for any required 

languages additional to English. 

602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic 

Support Documentation 

Supported Collabware support documentation is provided 

via PDF, word, excel or software downloads 

available from our support website. 

Collabware will make every effort to provide 

the support documentation in a format 

suitable for our customers. 

603 Support Services 

603.2 Information on Accessibility and 

Compatibility Features 

Supported  

603.3 Accommodation of Communication 

Needs 

Supported Collabware support documentation is provided 

via PDF, word, excel or software downloads 

available from our support website. Support 

technicians are also available by phone or 

video conference at no additional charge. 

Individuals who are hearing impaired may pre-

arrange access via TTY or through real time 

chat at no additional charge. 
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Disclaimer 
 

This document is for informational purposes only. Collabware makes no warranties, expressed or implied, in 

this document. 

The information contained in this document represents the current view of Collabware on the issues discussed 

as of the date of publication. Because Collabware must respond to changing market conditions, it should not 

be interpreted to be a commitment on the part of Collabware, and Collabware cannot guarantee the accuracy 

of any information presented after the date of publication. 

Collabware regularly updates its websites and provides new information about the accessibility of products as 

that information becomes available. 

 


